Public Document Pack

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

Chichaster west
West Sussex SUSSGX
PO19 1RQ county

Switchboard
Tel no (01243) 777100

council

Pensions Panel

16 July 2019

A meeting of the panel will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 24 July 2019

at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

10.30 am 1.

Agenda

Part I

Declarations of Interests

Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any
declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or

issue is considered.

It is recorded in the register of interests that:
e Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor
e Mr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour

Conservancy

Mr Jupp has a daughter who works for Blackrock
e Dr Walsh is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour
Board, Arun District Council and Littlehampton Town

Council

These financial interests only need to be declared at the
meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate.

10.32 am 2.

Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

The Panel is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the meeting of
the Panel held on 29 April 2019 attached (cream paper).

10.34 am 3. Urgent Matters

Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by
reason of special circumstances.

Page 1



10.34 am

10.35 am

10.40 am

10.55 am

11.15 am

11.35 am

11.35 am

4,

5.

(a)

(b)

10.

Part II Matters

Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II
agenda.

Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I

The Panel is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from
the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 6 March 2019
and the agenda from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board
on 22 May 2019.

6 March - Part I Pension Advisory Board Minutes (Pages 9
- 16)

22 May - Pension Advisory Board Agenda (Pages 17 - 20)
Annual Report and Accounts (Pages 21 - 100)
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendation within the
report.

Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 101 - 158)
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendation within the
report.

Business Plan (Pages 159 - 164)
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendation within the
report.

Date of the next meeting

The next meeting of the Pensions Panel will be 10.00 a.m. 25
October 2019 at County Hall.

Part II
Exclusion of Press and Public
The Panel is asked to consider in respect of the following
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under

Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the

Page 2



11.35 am

11.38 am

11.40 am

11.50 am

12.00 pm

12.10 pm

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

(a)

(b)

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 165 - 170)

To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Panel held
on 29 April 2019, for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 171 -
174)

The Panel is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from
the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 6 March 2019
(yellow paper).

ACCESS Update (Pages 175 - 180)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the
report.

Administration Performance (Pages 181 - 186)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services
attached for members of the Panel only (yellow paper).

The Panel is asked to consider the recommendations within the
report.

Review of Pension Performance

The following reports are for the Panel to review Pension
performance over the last quarter.

Transaction and Performance (Pages 187 - 274)

Portfolios from Aberdeen Standard and Baillie Gifford are
attached for members of the Panel only. The UBS report is to
follow.

Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services
summarising transactions and performance during the quarter,
for members of the Panel only (yellow paper) - to follow.
Independent Fund Advisor Comments

Paper from the independent fund advisor giving comments on
the quarter, for members of the Panel only (yellow paper) - to

follow.

Presentation by Baillie Gifford

Page 3



The Panel to receive a presentation on portfolio performance.

To all members of the Pensions Panel

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Pensions Panel

29 April 2019 - At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.30 am at County
Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman)

Mr Bradford, Mr Elkins, Mr Jupp, Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh, Mr Donnelly and
Ms Taylor

Apologies were received from Mrs Dennis

PartI
1. Declarations of Interests

1.1  Mr Donnelly declared a personal interest as he was a shareholder
with Aberdeen Standard and Baillie Gifford.

1.2  Mr Hunt declared a personal interest as Chairman of the Chichester
Harbour Conservancy.

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting

2.1 The Panel agreed an amendment to the final sentence in minute
86.3; changing ‘would look’ to ‘were looking’.

2.2 Resolved - That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 28
January 2019, amended as above, be approved as a correct record, and
that they be signed by the Chairman.

3. Business Plan 2019/20

3.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance,
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

3.2 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, introduced the
report and explained that the Business Plan looked at the priorities for
2019/20. A key piece of work would be the valuation taking place in
2019. A transfer would also be taking place to a new custodian, Northern
Trust. It was also reported that the Scheme Advisory Board had
commissioned Hymans Robertson to do some work on Good Governance.

3.3 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

e Queried the increase in costs by 30%. - Rachel Wood explained
that this was a reflection of Hampshire County Council as the new
pension administration provider. It was clearly understood at the
time of the decision to transfer, that costs would increase,
regardless of the provider, in order to provide a better service for
members. As service improved it was hoped that costs may reduce,
such as actuary costs reducing due to improved reporting
mechanismes.

Page 5



Agenda Item 2

e The Panel discussed the different roles of the Pensions Panel and
the Pension Advisory Board.

e Requested clarity on which training sessions would be useful to
attend. - Rachel Wood explained that all training invitations came
with recommendations, but officers could look at bespoke individual
member recommendations.

3.4 Resolved - that the Panel notes the updates to the 2018/19
Business Plan and agree the proposed activities for the 2019/20 financial
year.

4. Policy Documents (Administering Authority Discretions,
Administration Strategy and Communication Policy Statement)

4.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance,
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

4.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report which outlined the policy
documents which had been changed as part of the transfer of pension
administration to Hampshire County Council. The Pension Advisory Board,
and employers had reviewed Administering Authority Discretions and the
Administration Strategy

4.3 The Panel commented that schools may find it difficult to pay up
front retirement costs and queried if this was normal practice. - Rachel
Wood explained that it was normal practice for schools to pay a lump sum,
but there was an option to spread the cost over three years. It was
normal for there to be up front payments. Steven Law, Hymans
Robertson, added that the size would be capped soon and that there was
currently a consultation out on this. Rachel Wood confirmed that
employers could always have a discussion with Katharine Eberhart,
Director of Finance, Performance and Procurement, if they wished to
discuss costs.

4.4 Resolved - That the Panel notes the Administering Authority
Discretions; the Administration Strategy; and the Communication Policy
Statement.

5. Administration Transfer and Performance

5.1 The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance,
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

5.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that the transfer
of the Pension Administration service, which commenced on 4t March, had
been successfully completed. The performance information in the report
covered a two-week period. Officers were working with Hampshire County
Council on legacy issues. Communications had been sent to all active
members referring them to the new pension portal, pensioner members
would receive communications soon, followed by deferred members.

5.3 Andrew Lowe, Hampshire County Council (HCC), joined the meeting

and reported that targets had been hit and that April performance was
looking good. Employer training sessions had been run and newsletters

Page 6



10.

Agenda Item 2

had been published. HCC were currently receiving high call volumes and
were answering 80% of calls. West Sussex calls were taking longer to
complete due to the complexity of issues being raised following the
transfer. There were currently no concerns on the volume, but the
situation would be monitored and extra resources added if necessary.

5.4 The Chairman commented that he felt the transfer had gone well.
Ms Taylor reported that she had received no complaints from UNISON
members, and personally found the portal easy to use.

5.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow.

e Queried the missing figure at paragraph 6 in the report. - Rachel
Wood confirmed this should be 120.

e Sought clarity on how complaints were being handled. - Rachel
Wood reported that complaints were still being received, but HCC
were turning queries around quickly. Many complaints had
subsequently turned into compliments. Issues were expected to
reduce when HCC were operating at a 'business as usual’ level.

5.6 Resolved - That the Panel notes the update.
Date of the next meeting

6.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place
on 24 July 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of
the paragraph specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
Part II Minutes of the last meeting

The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 28
January 2019.

Investment Strategy

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel considered the report and made recommendations to officers
concerning the Investment Strategy for the pension fund.

Investment Pooling

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

Page 7



Agenda Item 2

11.

12,

13.

The Panel considered the report and made recommendations for pooled
investments.

Review of Pension Performance

The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the
quarterly performance reports from the fund managers.

The Panel welcomed the advice.
Presentation by UBS

The Panel received an update from Malcolm Gordon, Jonathan Davies and
Steve Magill from UBS on the portfolio performance for the quarter.

Triennial Valuation (Funding Strategy Statement)

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance, Performance and
Procurement.

The Panel noted the timetable for the triennial valuation.

The meeting ended at 2.15 pm

Chairman

Page 8



Agenda Item 5a

Pension Advisory Board

6 March 2019 - At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am at
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ.

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman)

Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney, Chris Scanes and
Tim Stretton

84.

85.

86.

Part I
Declarations of Interests and Conflicts
84.1 None declared.
Part I Minutes of the last meeting

85.1 Resolved - That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held
on 21 November 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

Progress Report

86.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes).

86.2 Adam Chisnall introduced the report and gave an update on the
action on the locations of Declarations of Interest and the Register of
Interests on the website. It was not possible to change the location of
these items on the website, however a link to the Register of Interests had
been added to the Pension Advisory Board to improve accessibility.

86.3 Rachel Wood reported that Key Performance Indicators were
outlined within the Administration Strategy appendix to the Pension Fund
Policy Documents report.

86.4 Rachel Wood confirmed that the training after the meeting would
explain the process for raising issues.

86.5 The Chairman reported that he had met with Katharine Eberhart,
Director of Finance, Performance & Procurement and Section 151 officer.
Officers were due to talk with Jeremy Hunt, Chairman of the Pensions
Panel, regarding attendance at Board meetings.

86.6 The Board discussed appointment terms and queried the action for
members whose appointments were due to end. - Rachel Wood
confirmed that officers needed to discuss this with the scheme manager to
look at extending the terms.

86.7 The Board reported that they were happy with the re-wording of the
Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.

Page 9



Agenda Item 5a

87.

88.

86.8 Resolved - That the Board notes the report.
Pensions Panel Minutes - Part 1

87.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 1
November 2018 Pensions Panel meeting; and the Agenda from the 28
January 2019 Pensions Panel meeting (copy appended to the signed
minutes).

87.2 The Board noted that the actuary presentation had also been given
to the Board after their last meeting, and welcomed this alignment of
training.

87.3 Resolved - That the minutes and agenda be noted.
Business Planning and Performance

88.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes).

88.2 The Chairman introduced the report and how it included comments
from the one to one meetings he had had with Board members. The
report also included key markers for future agendas.

88.3 The Board made comments including those that follow.

e Thought that the report well represented the one to one meetings
that had happened.

¢ Reflected that Appendix A showed a good report of the work the
Board has achieved.

¢ Noted the concerns raised with previous monitoring of KPIs that did
not necessarily show all areas of pension administration. - Rachel
Wood confirmed that there would be better monitoring with
Hampshire County Council; with an exp
[...]
e the last report. - Tara
Atkins reported that she was not aware of any breaches. The
Chairman requested that all future reports had a section on
breaches, even if there were none to report.

91.4 Resolved - That the Board notes the report.
Training

92.1 The Board received a document outlining the training that been
recorded for Board members (copy appended to the signed minutes).

92.2 Adam Chisnall introduced the report and noted the progress that
had been recorded for the Pension Regulator Toolkit modules. Adam
Chisnall also reminded the Board that the annual Financial Statement
training with the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee would take
place on 13 June.

Page 13



Agenda Item 5a

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

98.

92.3 The Chairman gave a summary of his attendance at a recent CIPFA
seminar and how there needed to be more guidance on legislation for
what Pension Advisory Boards should be monitoring. The Chairman
agreed to inform the Board when he heard more on this.

92.4 The Board noted that they were not responsible for investment
decisions.

92.5 Rachel Wood reported that officers were looking at the results of the
completed knowledge and understanding tests that the Board members
had completed. The results would inform the training strategy would be
considered at the next Board meeting.

92.6 Resolved - That the Board notes the training log.

Date of Next Meeting

93.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place
on Wednesday 22 May 2019 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester.

Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that i
[...]
is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions
Panel on 29 April 2019.

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of the
Board only (yellow paper).

The Director’s title at the time of the Pensions Panel was Director of Finance,
Performance and Procurement.

To all members of the Pension Advisory Board

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Pension Panel

24 July 2019 Part I

Annual Report and Accounts

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services

Summary

The Pension Fund is required to prepare an annual report which includes:

e A report about the management and financial performance during the
year

e A report explaining the authority’s investment policy and a review of the
performance of the investments during the year

e A report of the administration arrangements during the year

e The fund account and net asset statement with supporting notes and
disclosures prepared in accordance with proper practices

e The Pension Fund’s policy documents.

e Any other material which the authority considers appropriate.

Key statistics relating to the Fund are set out in the annual report and include:

e There are 201 active employers in the Pension Fund and 75,191 members
(contributors, pensioners and deferred).

e The Pension Fund was 95% funded at the most recent formal valuation
(March 2016). It is estimated that at 31 March 2019 the Fund was fully
funded.

e The Fund is valued at £4.374bn as at 31 March 2019 (£4.104bn at year-
end 31 March 2018).

e During the year the Fund’s assets returned 7.06% compared to its
benchmark target of 7.68%.

e In addition to engaging with companies, the fund managers voted at 99%
of domestic and 95% of overseas meetings during the year.

Recommendation(s)
1. The Panel agree the Annual Report.

2. The Panel note the Statement of Accounts appended to the Annual Report.
3. The Panel note the items raised by the external auditors.

Background

Annual Rep
[...]
and
management of those companies. The voting policy sets out the principles of good corporate
governance and the means by which ACCESS will seek to exercise its influence on companies.




Agenda Item 7

Pension Panel

24 July 2019 Part I

Funding Strategy Statement

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services

Summary

The Pension Fund has commenced its triennial valuation. However there are a
number of factors which may impact the outcome or the period that rates need to
be set (eg. the McCloud case, HM Treasury’s cost control mechanism and the
Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) cost control mechanism and the outcome of
several consultations or Government decisions, including a consultation on the
frequency of the Local Government Pension Scheme valuation cycles).

Since the Pension Panel last met, the Government’s request for an appeal against
the December 2018 the Court of Appeal judgement relating to transitional
protections has been denied by the Supreme Court. This means that the Court of
Appeal’s decision will be upheld and the case will be returned to an employment
tribunal for a detailed decision. The court will require steps to be taken to
compensate employees who were transferred to the new Scheme, potentially
requiring retrospective changes (from 1 April 2014) for benefits and member
contributions - with the benefit structure becoming more generous.

Notwithstanding the above uncertainty the Pension Fund has drafted its Funding
Strategy Statement. The Statement summarise the Administering Authority’s
approach to funding its liabilities and how employer liabilities are measured and
follows the Pension Panel’s training on funding strategies. The full Statement and
feedback is included within this report.

Recommendation
1. The Panel notes the update on the McCloud judgment

2. The Panel consider the feedback from Employers relating to the draft Funding
Strategy Statement.

3. The Panel agree the current version of the Funding Strategy Statement as
the approach assumed by the Actuary when calculating employer liabilities
and determining the pace at which these liabilities are funded.

4. The Panel agree that further minor changes to the document can be made by
the Director of Finance and Support Services in consultation with the
Chairman. Any material changes will be brought back to the Pension Panel.

5. The Panel provide comments on the draft response on the changes to the
local valuation cycle and management of employer risk and agree that the
final response is sent by the Director of Finance and Support Services in
consultation with the Chairman.

Page 101



Agenda Item 7

Background

1.

The Fund has commenced its triennial valuation. It is anticipated that this will set
employer contributions from 1 April 2020 until 31 March 2023. However there are a
number of developments which provides significant uncertainty:

The McCloud case: Where the Court of Appeal ruled that the ‘transitional
protection’ offered to some members as part of the recent pension reforms
amounts to unlawful discrimination - directly on grounds of age and indirectly
on other grounds. The Government’s request for an appeal has been denied but
uncertainty of the resulting benefit changes remains.

The HM Treasury cost control mechanism and the Scheme Advisory
Board (SAB) cost control mechanism: Introduced as part of the recent
pension reforms to periodically assess the costs of benefits to ensure that the
reforms are affordable and sustainable. The cost control mechanism may trigger
changes to LGPS benefits and member contributions, but is currently paused in
light of the McCloud case.

The outcome of several consultations or Government decisions: The
implementation of these may affect the Scheme (eg. Fair Deal 1II, Exit Credits,
Guaranteed Minimum Pension Indexation and Equalisation and changes to the
local valuation cycle and management of employer risk).

McCloud judgment - leave to appeal denied

2.

The Pension Panel have received info

Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Panel 
 

24 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Pensions Panel held at 10.30 am at County 
Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Mr Bradford, Mrs Dennis, Mr Elkins, Mr Jupp, Mrs Urquhart, Dr Walsh, 
Mr Donnelly and Ms Taylor 

 
 

Part I 
 

14.    Declarations of Interests  

 
14.1 Mr Elkins declared a personal interest as a Member of Arun District 

Council and the Littlehampton Harbour Board. 
 
14.2 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest as a Member of Horsham 

District Council. 
 

14.3 The Chairman requested that these interests be added to future 
agendas. 
 

15.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

15.1 Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, clarified for 
minute 4.2 that the Pension Advisory Board had considered the 

Administering Authority Discretions in July 2018 and was a different 
version from the one considered by the Pensions Panel in April 2019. 
 

15.2 Rachel Wood also clarified that the number of employers quoted in 
minute 5.5, bullet 1, should be 201. 

 
15.3 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 29 
April 2019 be approved as a correct record, and that they be signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

16.    Part II Matters  
 
16.1 The Panel queried why the ACCESS update was in Part II.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the update included information that was 
commercially sensitive. 

 
17.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 

17.1 The Panel considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 6 March 
2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from the 22 May 

2019 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 
 
17.2 The Panel welcomed Peter Scales, Chairman of the Pension Advisory 

Board.  Peter Scales gave the Panel a summary of the recent work and 
activity of the Pension Advisory Board.  This included a performance 

review of the year, 1:1 interviews between the Chairman and each of the 



Board members, policy document reviews and agreeing a business plan 

that aimed to align with the Pension Panel’s plan.  Peter Scales explained 
that he ensured that the work of the Board did not duplicate the work of 
the Panel. 

 
17.3 The Chairman welcomed the additional of Pension Advisory Board 

minutes to the Pensions Panel and confirmed that he would be attending 
the November Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

17.4 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

18.    Annual Report and Accounts  
 
18.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

18.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that the Audit 
Results Report had been considered at the recent Regulation, Audit and 
Accounts Committee.  Adjustments had been made for Private Equity 

valuations following the publication of fund manager reports after the draft 
financial statements had been completed. 

 
18.3 The external auditor Ernst and Young (EY) had also requested that 
additional accounting consideration be included for the McCloud outcome.   

 
18.4 Supplementary wording had also been added relating to ACCESS, 

which would be consistent with all ACCESS authorities. 
 

18.5 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Queried the level of overpayments.  - Rachel Wood explained that 

this mainly related to member deaths. 
• Sought clarity on the figures for stock lending as the net figures 

were similar for the 2 periods listed.  – Rachel Wood resolved to 
investigate the figures but proposed that the net figures were 
linked to fees.   

POST MEETING CLARIFICATION – The correct figures are shown 
below and have been amended in the published annual report  

 2017/18 2018/19 

Gross £0.200m £0.736m 

Net £0.142m £0.589m 

 

• Considered the wording for the Pensions Panel in the scheme 
management section and requested that the wording be refined. 

• Queried the plans to fill the vacancy on the Pensions Panel for the 
Employer representative.  – Rachel Wood reported that officers 
were working with the Director of Law and Assurance on an 

appointment.  The role had previously been occupied from the 
Police Authority.  

• Asked if it was normal to sort employers alphabetically and not by 
materiality size.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that the information 

could be sorted differently. 
• Sought clarity on the backing for academies.  – Steven Law, 

Hymans Robertson, confirmed that academies stood on their 



own, but backing from the Department of Education was 

available if necessary. 
• Queried the failure to hit the target for the payment of pension 

benefits.  – The Chairman explained that this was linked to data 

following the administration transfer.  The focus would be on 
assurance going forwards with Hampshire County Council. 

 
18.6 Resolved – that the Panel agrees the Annual Report; and notes the 
Statement of Accounts appended to the Annual Report and the items 

raised by the external auditors. 
 

19.    Funding Strategy Statement  
 
19.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained the current focus 
for the fund was the actuarial valuation which occurred every three years.  
Officers were working with Hymans Robertson and Hampshire County 

Council on the required data. 
 

19.3 The Funding Strategy Statement had been reviewed by the Pension 
Advisory Board, and feedback from employers had been included in the 
report.  Once the Pensions Panel had approved the Statement, Steven Law 

would proceed with the valuation work. 
 

19.4 Steven Law gave a presentation to the Panel on the Actuarial 
Valuation (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
19.5 Steven Law spoke through the presentation which outlined the 
timescales for the valuation, the actuarial assumptions, the projected 

funding level results and some of the unknowns including the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG)’s consultation on 

moving towards 4 year valuation cycles to align with the unfunded public 
sector pension scheme cycle (such as the National Health Service 
Superannuation Scheme (NHSSS).  This cycle change would require either 

a 3 year, then a 2 year valuation; or a 5 year valuation. 
 

19.6 Cost sharing options from the Scheme Advisory Board and HM 
Treasury were on hold pending the outcome of the McCloud case.  The 
case concerned age discrimination within public sector pension fund 

reform.  The treasury want one solution to resolve the issues; however the 
Local Government Pension Scheme may be allowed their own solution 

which would be likely to include protection for all members who joined 
before 2012 up to 2022. 
 

19.7 Steven Law finished the presentation by outlining the fund 
objectives and the aim to maintain a better than 2/3rd‘s chance of full 

funding over 20 years. 
 
19.8 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 

 



• Queried if it was possible to perform more frequent valuations.  – 

Steven Law confirmed that interim valuations could take place.  
Additional valuations for high risk employers already took place. 

• Asked if the outcome for McCloud would impact other discussions 

regarding female state pension age issues.  – Steven Law was 
not sure if this would be impacted. 

• Queried if a 1% employer rate decrease was a reasonable 
estimation before McCloud was finished.  – Steven Law explained 
that he would be monitoring this but felt that 1% would be a 

good estimate at this point in time. 
• Sought clarity on the impact of staff turnover on cashflow.  – 

Steven Law explained that this would be discussed with 
Katherine Eberhart and the Police when modelling work was 
undertaken on outlook.  The approach to risk would have to be 

considered depending on cashflow. 
 

19.9 Resolved – that the Panel: 
 

1. Notes the update on the McCloud judgment 

 
2. Considers the feedback from Employers relating to the draft Funding 

Strategy Statement.  
 

3. Agrees the current version of the Funding Strategy Statement as 

the approach assumed by the Actuary when calculating employer 
liabilities and determining the pace at which these liabilities are 

funded.  
 

4. Agrees that further minor changes to the document can be made by 
the Director of Finance and Support Services in consultation with 
the Chairman; with any material changes being brought back to 

the Pension Panel.  
 

5. The Panel agrees that the final response to the valuation cycle 
consultation and management of employer risk is sent by the 
Director of Finance and Support Services in consultation with the 

Chairman. 
 

20.    Business Plan  
 
20.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

20.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and outlined the key areas of 
focus and the training options that were available to members. 
 

20.3 The Panel made comments including those that follow. 
 

• Asked if there were any specific training recommendations.  – 
Rachel Wood highlighted the training events in the report and 
explained that attendees could choose their own breakout 

activities.  Members were encouraged to speak to Rachel Wood 
to discuss their individual training needs. 



• Queried if there would be a Local Government Association 

conference in January.  -Rachel Wood resolved to look into this 
and circulate information to Panel members. 

  

20.4 Resolved – that the Panel notes the updates to the Business Plan. 
 

21.    Date of the next meeting  
 
21.1 The Panel noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 

on 25 October 2019 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

22.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

23.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Panel agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Panel held on 29 

April 2019. 
 

24.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 

The Panel noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 6 March 
2019 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

25.    ACCESS Update  
 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 
 

The Panel noted the update. 
 

26.    Administration Performance  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 

The Panel noted the update on administration performance. 
 

27.    Review of Pension Performance  

 
The Panel considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 
 
The Panel received an update from Caroline Burton relating to the 

quarterly performance reports from the fund managers. 
 

The Panel welcomed the advice. 



 

28.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  
 
The Panel received an update from Anne-Marie Gillon and Tim Gooding 

from Baillie Gifford on the portfolio performance for the quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


